Retained earnings
Recognition of right-of-use assets relating to operating leases 34,107,831
Recognition of lease liabilities relating to operating leases (40,575,280)
The impact arising from initial application of IFRS 16 by associates (1,175,623)

Impact before tax (7,643,072)
Tax effects 1,553,393
Reserve funds 456,307
Non-controlling interests 528,826

Impact at 1 January 2019 (5,104,546)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Interim Report 2019  AIR CHINA LIMITED 047

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

3.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Notes

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (d) 171,662,659 (69,288,713) 102,373,946
Right-of-use assets – 108,880,458 108,880,458
Lease prepayments (c) 2,599,058 (2,599,058) –
Interests in associates 15,253,744 (1,175,623) 14,078,121
Deferred tax assets 2,840,321 1,553,393 4,393,714
Other non-current assets (b) 1,134,996 (93,994) 1,041,002

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other
 receivables 4,220,036 (559,580) 3,660,456

Total assets 243,657,108 36,716,883 280,373,991

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (12,224,913) (12,224,913)
Obligations under finance leases (d) (7,125,586) 7,125,586 –
Net current liabilities (48,813,771) (5,658,907) (54,472,678)
Total assets less current liabilities 171,117,230 31,617,556 202,734,786

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (81,324,048) (81,324,048)
Obligations under finance leases (d) (45,848,095) 45,848,095 –
Deferred income (b) (647,973) 146,516 (501,457)
Provision for return condition checks (4,174,398) (2,377,798) (6,552,196)

NET ASSETS 100,498,034 (6,089,679) 94,408,355

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Reserves 81,680,090 (5,560,853) 76,119,237
Non-controlling interests 7,340,693 (528,826) 6,811,867

TOTAL EQUITY 100,498,034 (6,089,679) 94,408,355

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

048 AIR CHINA LIMITED  Interim Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4A. REVENUE

Six months ended 30 June
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue from contracts with customers 65,164,538 64,130,789
Rental income (included in revenue of airline operations segment) 148,549 111,533

Total revenue 65,313,087 64,242,322

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Six months ended
30 June 2018

Segments
Airline

operations
Other

operations